tax group after closing of the transaction via joint tax grouping (Beteiligungsgemeinschaft). This joint tax group will

be formed by the Austrian shareholders of Borealis Group, and the proportional share of taxable result of the joint

tax group will be attributable to the Austrian tax group. Expected partial disposal of Borealis Group from the

Austrian tax group triggered the reassessment of the net deferred tax asset position (DTA) of the Austrian tax group

in OMV Aktiengesellschaft. As a consequence, the DTA of the Austrian tax group decreased by EUR 129 mn. The

impact of the reassessment is presented in the line “Taxes on income and profit” in the Consolidated Income

Statement.

Restatement

Prior year periods have been adjusted accordingly in order to comply with the requirements of IFRS 5.34 to reflect

comparative information for discontinued operations. The tables below depict the financial information as reported

in 2024 and restated:

OMV Group Report January–June 2025; July 31, 2025 27

Consolidated Income Statement

In EUR mn (unless otherwise stated)

 Reported Discontinued operations impact Restated

 Q1/24 Q2/24 Q3/24 Q4/24 2024 Q1/24 Q2/24 Q3/24 Q4/24 2024 Q1/24 Q2/24 Q3/24 Q4/24 2024

Sales revenues 8,172 8,584 8,645 8,580 33,981 –1,908 –1,947 –1,919 –2,012 –7,787 6,264 6,637 6,726 6,567 26,194

Other operating income 94 83 98 413 688 –8 –13 –26 –32 –79 86 70 72 381 609

Net income from equity-accounted investments 90 78 74 57 299 44 37 25 42 148 135 115 99 99 447

Total revenues and other income 8,357 8,745 8,817 9,050 34,968 –1,872 –1,923 –1,920 –2,003 –7,718 6,485 6,822 6,896 7,048 27,251

Purchases (net of inventory variation) –4,571 –5,014 –5,272 –4,931 –19,787 1,150 1,220 1,163 1,229 4,763 –3,420 –3,794 –4,109 –3,702 –15,025

Production and operating expenses –959 –884 –955 –1,053 –3,851 330 322 331 402 1,385 –629 –562 –623 –652 –2,466

Production and similar taxes –185 –149 –171 –186 –691 — — — — — –185 –149 –171 –186 –691

Depreciation, amortization, impairments and write-ups –620 –743 –606 –1,025 –2,994 126 129 131 151 537 –494 –614 –475 –874 –2,457

Selling, distribution, and administrative expenses –664 –739 –711 –700 –2,814 216 230 219 245 909 –448 –509 –492 –456 –1,905

Exploration expenses –17 –24 –43 –67 –151 — — — — — –17 –24 –43 –67 –151

Other operating expenses –109 –80 –132 –104 –426 4 20 34 14 72 –105 –61 –98 –90 –354

Operating Result 1,233 1,112 926 983 4,254 –46 –2 –41 38 –52 1,187 1,110 885 1,020 4,202

Dividend income 0 6 0 1 7 –0 –0 –0 –1 –1 0 6 0 0 6

Interest income 117 116 95 127 455 –40 –40 –39 –36 –155 76 76 56 91 300

Interest expenses –97 –102 –97 –116 –412 6 6 6 5 23 –91 –96 –92 –111 –390

Other financial income and expenses –12 –32 –34 8 –69 10 8 –9 40 50 –1 –24 –43 49 –20

Net financial result 9 –12 –36 20 –19 –24 –26 –43 9 –83 –15 –38 –79 29 –103

Profit before tax 1,242 1,100 890 1,003 4,235 –70 –28 –84 47 –135 1,172 1,072 806 1,050 4,099

Taxes on income and profit –572 –549 –464 –626 –2,211 18 5 –10 35 47 –554 –545 –474 –591 –2,163

Net income from continuing operations 670 551 427 377 2,024 –52 –23 –94 81 –88 618 527 332 458 1,936

Net income from discontinued operations — — — — — 52 23 94 –81 88 52 23 94 –81 88

Net income for the period 670 551 427 377 2,024 — — — — — 670 551 427 377 2,024

thereof attributable to stockholders of the parent 468 378 241 301 1,389 — — — — — 468 378 241 301 1,389

thereof attributable to hybrid capital owners 18 15 15 15 64 — — — — — 18 15 15 15 64

thereof attributable to non-controlling interests 184 157 170 60 571 — — — — — 184 157 170 60 571

OMV Group Report January–June 2025; July 31, 2025 28

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (condensed)

In EUR mn

Reported Discontinued operations impact Restated

Q1/24 Q2/24 Q3/24 Q4/24 2024 Q1/24 Q2/24 Q3/24 Q4/24 2024 Q1/24 Q2/24 Q3/24 Q4/24 2024

Net income for the period 670 551 427 377 2,024 — — — — — 670 551 427 377 2,024

Currency translation differences 173 119 –454 674 511 9 –5 16 –20 –1 181 114 –438 653 510

Gains(+)/losses(–) on hedges –71 35 34 –7 –8 58 –39 –8 –4 7 –13 –4 26 –11 –1

Share of other comprehensive income of equity-accounted

investments

–6 9 0 –1 2 — — — — — –6 9 0 –1 2

Total of items that may be reclassified (“recycled”) subsequently

to the income statement

95 163 –419 666 505 67 –44 8 –25 6 162 119 –411 641 511

Remeasurement gains(+)/losses(–) on defined benefit plans 1 0 –77 60 –16 — — 34 –24 9 1 0 –44 36 –7

Gains(+)/losses(–) on equity investments — — — –3 –3 — — — — — — — — –3 –3

Gains(+)/losses(–) on hedges that are subsequently transferred to

the carrying amount of the hedged item

–27 –4 15 19 4 27 7 –17 –19 –2 0 3 –1 0 2

Share of other comprehensive income of equity-accounted

investments

0 1 0 1 2 — — — — — 0 1 0 1 2

Total of items that will not be reclassified (“recycled”)

subsequently to the income statement

–26 –3 –62 77 –14 27 7 17 –44 7 1 4 –45 33 –7

Income taxes relating to items that may be reclassified (“recycled”)

subsequently to the income statement

16 –8 –8 1 2 –15 9 3 –1 –4 1 1 –5 1 –2

Income taxes relating to items that will not be reclassified

(“recycled”) subsequently to the income statement

6 1 5 –12 0 –6 –2 –5 11 –2 –0 –1 0 –1 –2

Total income taxes relating to components of other

comprehensive income

22 –7 –3 –10 2 –21 7 –2 10 –5 1 0 –5 0 –3

Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax from

continuing operations

92 153 –484 732 493 73 –30 23 –58 8 164 124 –461 674 501

Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax from

discontinued operations

— — — — — –73 30 –23 58 –8 –73 30 –23 58 –8

Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax 92 153 –484 732 493 — — — — — 92 153 –484 732 493

Total comprehensive income for the period from continuing

operations

761 704 –58 1,109 2,517 21 –53 –71 23 –80 782 651 –129 1,132 2,437

Total comprehensive income for the period from discontinued

operations

— — — — — –21 53 71 –23 80 –21 53 71 –23 80

Total comprehensive income for the period 761 704 –58 1,109 2,517 — — — — — 761 704 –58 1,109 2,517

thereof attributable to stockholders of the parent 548 514 –180 925 1,808 — — — — — 548 514 –180 925 1,808

thereof attributable to hybrid capital owners 18 15 15 15 64 — — — — — 18 15 15 15 64

thereof attributable to non-controlling interests 195 174 107 169 645 — — — — — 195 174 107 169 645

OMV Group Report January–June 2025; July 31, 2025 29

Restatement Segment Reporting

Intersegmental sales

In EUR mn

Q1/24 Q2/24 Q3/24 Q4/24 2024

Reported

Chemicals 243 248 245 270 1,007

Fuels & Feedstock 560 573 513 564 2,210

Energy 899 905 861 938 3,603

Corporate & Other 117 115 118 134 485

Total 1,820 1,842 1,738 1,906 7,305

Discontinued operations impact

Chemicals –15 –19 –16 –16 –66

Fuels & Feedstock — — — — —

Energy — — — — —

Corporate & Other — — — — —

Total –15 –19 –16 –16 –66

Restated

Chemicals 228 229 230 254 941

Fuels & Feedstock 560 573 513 564 2,210

Energy 899 905 861 938 3,603

Corporate & Other 117 115 118 134 485

Total 1,805 1,823 1,722 1,890 7,239

Sales to third parties

In EUR mn

Q1/24 Q2/24 Q3/24 Q4/24 2024

Reported

Chemicals 2,075 2,127 2,069 2,153 8,424

Fuels & Feedstock 3,835 4,395 4,360 3,964 16,554

Energy 2,257 2,054 2,215 2,459 8,984

Corporate & Other 5 8 1 4 18

Total 8,172 8,584 8,645 8,580 33,981

Discontinued operations impact

Chemicals –1,908 –1,947 –1,919 –2,012 –7,787

Fuels & Feedstock — — — — —

Energy — — — — —

Corporate & Other — — — — —

Total –1,908 –1,947 –1,919 –2,012 –7,787

Restated

Chemicals 167 180 150 140 637

Fuels & Feedstock 3,835 4,395 4,360 3,964 16,554

Energy 2,257 2,054 2,215 2,459 8,984

Corporate & Other 5 8 1 4 18

Total 6,264 6,637 6,726 6,567 26,194

OMV Group Report January–June 2025; July 31, 2025 30

Total sales (not consolidated)

In EUR mn

Q1/24 Q2/24 Q3/24 Q4/24 2024

Reported

Chemicals 2,318 2,376 2,314 2,423 9,431

Fuels & Feedstock 4,396 4,968 4,874 4,528 18,765

Energy 3,156 2,960 3,075 3,396 12,587

Corporate & Other 122 123 119 139 503

Total 9,992 10,426 10,382 10,486 41,286

Discontinued operations impact

Chemicals –1,924 –1,966 –1,934 –2,029 –7,853

Fuels & Feedstock — — — — —

Energy — — — — —

Corporate & Other — — — — —

Total –1,924 –1,966 –1,934 –2,029 –7,853

Restated

Chemicals 395 410 380 394 1,578

Fuels & Feedstock 4,396 4,968 4,874 4,528 18,765

Energy 3,156 2,960 3,075 3,396 12,587

Corporate & Other 122 123 119 139 503

Total 8,068 8,460 8,448 8,457 33,433

Segment and Group result

In EUR mn

Q1/24 Q2/24 Q3/24 Q4/24 2024

Reported

Operating Result Chemicals 106 114 125 58 404

Operating Result Fuels & Feedstock 246 288 105 70 709

Operating Result Energy 878 722 670 934 3,205

Operating Result Corporate & Other –17 –21 –21 –19 –80

Operating Result segment total 1,213 1,103 880 1,042 4,238

Consolidation: Elimination of intersegmental profits 20 9 46 –59 16

OMV Group Operating Result 1,233 1,112 926 983 4,254

Discontinued Operations Impact

Operating Result Chemicals –46 –2 –41 38 –52

Operating Result Fuels & Feedstock — — — — —

Operating Result Energy — — — — —

Operating Result Corporate & Other — — — — —

Operating Result segment total –46 –2 –41 38 –52

Consolidation: Elimination of intersegmental profits — — — — —

OMV Group Operating Result –46 –2 –41 38 –52

Restated

Operating Result Chemicals 61 112 84 95 352

Operating Result Fuels & Feedstock 246 288 105 70 709

Operating Result Energy 878 722 670 934 3,205

Operating Result Corporate & Other –17 –21 –21 –19 –80

Operating Result segment total 1,167 1,101 838 1,080 4,187

Consolidation: Elimination of intersegmental profits 20 9 46 –59 16

OMV Group Operating Result 1,187 1,110 885 1,020 4,202

OMV Group Report January–June 2025; July 31, 2025 31

Additional disclosures related to discontinued operations

Net income from discontinued operations

In EUR mn (unless otherwise stated)

Q2/25 Q1/25 Q2/24 1–6/25 1–6/24

2,055 2,079 1,947 Sales revenues 4,134 3,855

53 18 13 Other operating income 71 21

1 –30 –37 Net income from equity-accounted investments –29 –81

2,109 2,067 1,923 Total revenues and other income 4,176 3,795

— –91 –129 Depreciation, amortization, impairments and write-ups –91 –255

–1,975 –1,938 –1,792 Other operating expenses –3,912 –3,492

134 39 2 Operating result 173 48